

No. 07-825

FILED

JAN 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CHERYL BLANCHARD,

Petitioner,

v.

MORTON SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

LEONARD J. FELDMAN*
MALAIKA M. EATON
JUSTO GONZALEZ
Heller Ehrman LLP
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0900

LONNIE DAVIS
Disabilities Law Project
4649 Sunnyside Ave. N.,
Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 633-6637

ERIC SCHNAPPER
School of Law, University
of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 616-3167

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2008

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE EXISTENCE OF AN INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT DISPUTED	1
II. THIS INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT IS WELL ENTRENCHED	5
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Angela L. v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 918 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1990).....	1, 5, 6
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>D.B. ex rel. C.B. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. Civ.A H-06-354, 2007 WL 2947443 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2007).....	6
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....	1, 5
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003).....	1, 5
<i>Heidemann v. Rother</i> , 84 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 1996).....	2, 5
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	1, 5, 6
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	7
<i>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</i> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)....	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>Padilla ex rel. Padilla v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 233 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Quackenbush v. Johnson City Sch. Dist.</i> , 716 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Sellers ex rel. Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Smith v. Guilford Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-1094-cv, 2007 WL 1725512 (2d Cir. June 14, 2007)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	4, 6, 7
<i>W.B. ex rel. E.J. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated by A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	1
<i>Weixel v. Bd. of Educ. of New York</i> , 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3, 8, 9

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act, 110 Stat. 143 (1996).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Appelles [sic], <i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2007) (No. 06-353388).....	3
Complaint, <i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 02-5101 FDB (W.D. Wash.).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
District’s First Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents, <i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 02-5101 FDB (W.D. Wash.).....	11
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 02-5101 FDB (W.D. Wash.)	3
Plaintiff’s Declaration Opposing Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 02-5101 FDB (W.D. Wash.)	11
Defendants’ Reply Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 02-5101 FDB (W.D. Wash.).....	12
